

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A.No.2 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1 4 3 1 8 / 2 0 0 7

(From the judgement and order dated 0 1 / 1 2 / 2 0 0 6 in CW P No. 1 1 7 6 8 / 2 0 0 5
of

The HIGH COUR T OF PUN J A B & HAR Y A N A AT CHAN DI G A R H)

PUN J A B ROAD W A Y S MOGA TR.G E N . M A N A G E R

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

PUN J A SAHI B BUS & TRA N S P O R T CO.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for vacating stay and prayer for interim relief and office report)

W I T H

I.A.No.2 IN SL P(C) NO. 1 4 3 1 9 of 2 0 0 7 - For vacating stay & O/Report

sDate: 1 2 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 7 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E P . P . NAOL E K A R

HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E LO K E S H W A R SIN G H PA N T A

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranbir Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ajay P al, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jawa h a r Lal Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ravinder Ku m a r Srivastav, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. Rani Chhabr a, Adv.

Mr. Balbir Singh Giri, Adv.

Mr. Y. P. Dhingra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A.No.2 in SL P(C)No. 1 4 3 1 8 of 2 0 0 7

On December 1, 2 0 0 6 the High Court ordered that the Punj a Sahib Bus
& Transport Company shall be granted one Stage Carriage Per mit with 1/ 2

2

return trip daily to P ath a n kot- Farid kot via Mukeria n etc. route and needful be
done within 1 5 days. In pursuance of the Order passed by the High Court, the

Punj a Sahib Bus & Transport Company was granted permit on the route in

question on June, 2 0 0 7 . The petitioner has challenged the Order of the High

Court by filing a Special Leave Petition on 9 th of July, 2 0 0 7 . In the Special Leave

Petition this fact of permit being already issued and the Punj a Sahib Bus &

Transport Company is operating on the route has not been brought to the notice

of the Court. This Court by Order dated 6.8. 2 0 0 7 directed issuance of the notice and the impugned order of the High Court was stayed. The present application has been filed for vacating the ex-parte stay order granted by this Court.

On hearing the counsel for the respective parties, we direct that status quo shall be maintained from 6.8. 2 0 0 7 , until further orders.

The Interlocutory Application is disposed of accordingly.

I.A.No.2 in SL P(C)No. 1 4 3 1 9 of 2 0 0 7

On October 2 4, 2 0 0 6 the High Court ordered that the Majhi Express Transport Service Regd. shall be granted one Stage Carriage Per mit with 1/ 2 return trip daily to P ath a n kot- Farid kot route and needful be done within 1 5 days. In pursuance of the Order passed by the High Court, the Majhi Express Transport Service Regd. was granted permit on the route in question on June, 200 7. The petitioner has challenged the Order of the High Court by filing a Special Leave Petition on 9 th of July, 2 0 0 7 . In the Special Leave Petition this fact of permit being already issued and the Majhi Express Tran sport Service Regd. is operating on the route has not been brought to the notice of the Court. This Court by Order dated 6.8. 2 0 0 7 directed issuance of the notice and the impugned order of the High Court was stayed. The present application has been filed for vacating the ex-parte stay order granted by this Court.

On hearing the counsel for the respective parties, we direct that status quo shall be maintained from 6.8. 2 0 0 7 , until further orders.

The Interlocutory Application is disposed of accordingly.

(S. Thapa r)
P S to Registrar

(Anand Singh)
Court Master